## RESOLUTION NO. 21-\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS, Florida Statutes, Sections 121.021 and 121.055, which define and govern membership within the Florida Senior Management Service Class of the Florida Retirement System, was amended during the 1993 legislative session to enable local agency employers to designate specified numbers of non-elected positions within their respective agencies for inclusion within the Senior Management Service Class;

WHEREAS, Florida Statutes, Section 121.055(1)(b)1.b provides for the designation of at least ten (10) non-elected full-time positions as being in the Senior Management Service Class for each local agency employer which reports to the Division of Retirement and provides for the designation of up to one (1) percent of the regularly established positions within a local agency as being in the Senior Management Service Class, where the local agency has one hundred (100) or more regularly established positions;

WHEREAS, Florida Statutes 121.055(1)(b)1.c provides that each position which is designated by a local agency as being within the Senior Management Service Class must be a managerial or policy-making position, filled by an employee not subject to a continuing contract or given civil service protection, and who either heads an organizational unit or has responsibility to effect or recommend personnel, budget, expenditure, or policy decisions in that employee's area of responsibility;

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has determined that it is a local agency employer under the terms of Florida Statutes, Section 121.021, and, furthermore, has determined that it has at least 2,000 regularly established positions within the agency;

WHEREAS, includible positions must be specifically designated by position and may not be designated in advance by class; and

WHEREAS, Pinellas County has a position titled Airport Director which the Pinellas

County Board of County Commissioners now desires to designate as part of the Senior

Management Service Class.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Airport Director position within

Pinellas County Government is hereby designated, for the purposes of Florida Statutes, Section

121.055, as being within the Senior Management Service Class beginning October 12th, 2021.

AYES:

NAYES:

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:

2